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Complete course on hunting with dogs
1.  BLAZE, Elzéar. Le chasseur au chien d’arrêt. Contenant les habitudes, les ruses du 
gibier, l’art de le chercher et de le tirer, le choix des armes, l’éducation des chiens, leurs 
maladies, etc.
Paris, chez l’un des éditeurs, au dépot de la collection culinaire de Carême, 1846. With an 
illustration of two dogs by A. Guyot on the title-page and a full-page plate “Contemplation” 
signed Pauquet.
With: (2) BLAZE, Elzéar. Le chasseur au chien courant, contenant les habitudes, les ruses 
des bêtes; l’art de les quêter, de les juger et de les détourner; de les attaquer, de les tirer ou 
de les prendre a force; l’éducation du limier; des chiens courants, leurs maladies, etc.
Paris, Bernard et Cie for the dépot de librarie, 1851. 8°. 2 works in 3 volumes. Uniform con-
temporary green morocco, marbled sides, goold-tooles spine, blue sprinkled edges. € 1250

Ad. 1: Fourth edition of this elaborate treatise on hunting by Elzéar Jean Louis Joseph Blaze (1786–
1848), forming together with his Le Chasseur au chien courant (ad. 2) a complete course on hunting 
“à tir et à cour”.
Ad 2. Re-issue of the first edition of 1838 of this elaborate treatise on hunting by Elzéar Jean Louis 
Joseph Blaze(1786–1848). This treatise contains information on the habits and tricks of animals, 
the method for watching, judging and divert them, the method for attacking, shoot and emprison 
them, and information on the education of the tracker dogs, foxhounds, and on their diseases. In 
the title is emphasised that this work forms, together with Le Chasseur au chien d’ arrêt, a treatise on 
pointer dogs by the same author, a complete course on hunting ‘à tir et à courre’.
Ad.1: Owners’s inscription on the title-page “Eduard Justing”. Ad. 2: Waterstain in first 130 pp. of 
vol. 1 and smaller stain in first and last part of vol. 2

XXVII, 420; [6], 440; [6], 448 pp. Souhart, col. 58; Thiébaud, col. 98–100; Sotheby’s, Bibliothèque Marcel Jeanson, 73 (3rd ed.); 
Schwerdt, Hunting, hawking, shooting, p. 71 (first ed.); ☞ more on our website



Bodel Nijenhuis, the well-known publisher,  
helping a forester with his book on the history of hunting rights

2.  BODEL NIJENHUIS, Johannes Tiberius. [Autograph 
letter to Abraham Hendrik Verster van Wulverhorst].
Leiden, [17] August 1839. Autograph letter, signed. 4° (23,5 × 19,5 
cm) with and 8° leaf inserted (21 × 13 cm). Letter with the address 
and two red postal ink stamps dated Leiden, 17 and 18 August 
[1839]. With a loosely inserted leaf dated from Leiden, 21 August 
1839, also from Bodel Nijenhuis. € 800

An autograph letter from Johannes Tiberius Bodel Nijenhuis (1797–
1872), the well-known publisher (publishing house Luchtmans, later 
Brill) and map collector, living in Leiden, addressed to Abraham 
Hendrik Verster van Wulverhorst (1797–1882) in Noordwijk Binnen, 
a forester in the Dutch province of Zuid-Holland (he was “Inspecteur 
der Opperhoutvesterij”). Bodel Nijenhuis’s letter answers an inquiry 
from Verster about the existing literature on the history of hunting 
rights in the Netherlands. At that time Verster was writing a book on 
the subject, published in the next year: Geschiedkundige aanteekenin-
gen over het jagtwezen, sedert de vroegste tijden (Amsterdam, L. van der 
Vinne, 1840). In this book he gives a short survey of the history of 
hunting before dealing extensively with the hunting regulations in the 
Netherlands. several of the engraved plates depict medieval hunting 
scenes and two depict animals. The book includes a short bibliography 
of works on forestry.
On both sides of the additional leaf, which Bodel Nijenhuis apparently 
sent to Verster a few days later, Bodel Nijenhuis gives the titles of addi-
tional relevant books on the subject.
In good condition.

1 leaf (23.5 × 39 cm), folded as a letter, with additional leaf (20.8 × 13 cm). ☞ more on our 
website



Rare early (5th?) edition of a popular work on angling, 
printed by Baskerville’s unofficial successor

3.  BOWLKER, Charles. The art of angling; or, compleat fly-fisher. Describing the 
different kinds of fish, their haunts, places of feeding, and retirement; with an account 
of the generation of fishes, and observations on the breeding of carp. Together with 
directions how to regulate pools or ponds. Also the various kinds of baits, and the great 
diversity of flies that nature produces. To which are added, directions for making artificial 
flies.
Birmingham, miles swinney, 1788. 12°. With engraved frontispiece of an angler. 
Contemporary calf, later rebacked spine, red morocco spine label.  € 450

Rare early edition (the fifth?) of a popular angling handbook that went through many editions 
far into the 19th century, all the 18th-century ones in 12° format. Charles Bowlker’s father Richard 
wrote the text for the first two editions (Worcester [1758?] and London 1766) but Charles reworked 
his father’s handbook for the 1774 edition. “This was the standard textbook of the late eighteenth 
and early nineteenth century ... Charles was considered the most finished fly-fisher of his day. 
For such a small volume it is very wide-ranging, with more advice on the choice of tackle than on 
tactics, and with much of the material taken from seventeenth century writers. It is an important 
milestone in popular angling literature” (Westwood/satchell).
The editions printed by swinney (all rarer than Baskerville’s and rarer than the first edition) are 
important typographically, showing types in the Baskerville style: Handy may have retained 
duplicate matrices for some of the types he cut for Baskerville, but others are almost certainly 
new types he cut in the 1780s. The present edition of Bowlker’s handbook still uses the engraved 
frontispiece from the 1774 Baskerville edition.
In very good condition.

XI, 218, [2] pp. ESTC T112413 (8 copies); Gingrich, Fishing in print, pp. 69–74; Heckscher, 251; Sage catalogue, p. 41; Westwood/
Satchell, p. 39. ☞ more on our website



Bibliography of Italian,  
Latin and Greek books on hunting and fishing

4.  CERESOLI, Adriano. Bibliografia delle opere Italiane, Latine e Greche 
su la caccia, la pesca e la cinologia. Con aggiunte di mammologia, ornitologia, 
ittiologia ed erpetologia.
Bologna, Forni editore, 1969. 4° (34 × 24.5 cm). With 6 illustrations on 36 plates. 
Publisher’s illustrated wrappers. € 175

First edition of a bibliography of books on hunting (including falconry), fishing and 
cynology (the study of dogs) in Italian, Latin and Greek. With additions on mammology, 
ornithology, ichthyology and herpetology. This is copy no. 174 of a limited run on paper 
by Fabriano Raffaello, wholly untrimmed, with all bolts unopened and deckled edges. 
The total run was limited to 600 copies, printed on various papers.
some very minor wear to the extremities of the wrappers, otherwise in very good 
condition.

569 pp. ☞ more on our website



Texts of original documents concerning Charles VIII’s hunting and falconry 1485–1486:  
compiler’s presentation copy

5.  CHARLES VIII, King of France, [compiled by Emmanuel Victor POURROY 
de l’Aubérivière, Comte de QUINSONAS]. Comptes de la venerie et fauconnerie 
du Roi Charles VIII. ... 1485–1486.
Lyon, printed by Louis Perrin [for the compiler], 1860. 8° (24 × 16 cm). With the title-
page in red and black with the coat of arms of the compiler, 4 chromolithographed 
plates showing 3 stained-glass portraits and an architectural elevation, all drawn by P. 
Giniz and lithographed in Paris by Engelmann & Graf, 2 double-page etched views 
drawn by J. de montchalin & Le Bon de maupetit and engraved by J. m. Fugère, 
and a lithographic facsimile of a letter written and signed by margaret of Austria. 
Half grey-brown cloth (ca. 1900?), top edge gilt, with the publisher’s printed paper 
wrappers bound in. € 8500

A remarkable bibliophile edition (limited to 50 copies) of financial accounts and other 
documents concerning hunting and falconry from the archives of King Charles VIII of France 
in the years 1485 to 1486. These documents are essential primary sources for the history of 
hunting and falconry, giving detailed and very specific data to throw light on falconry ca. 
1485/86. The text was prepared in conjunction with a publication about margaret of Austria 
(1480–1530), Duchess of savoy, and Quinsonas (1818–1901) wrote a brief introductory chapter 
to the present book, “Documents pour servir a l’histoire de marguerite d’Autriche”. The 
chromolithographs show details from two stained-glass portraits of her, one of her husband 
Philibert and a view of her “tower” in his chateau in Pont d’Ain. The etchings show Pont 
d’Ain and Louis XIII’s chateau at Poncin. Although the title-page names no compiler and the 
imprint names only the printer, Quinsonas’s arms appear on the title-page and front wrapper. 
He was clearly the motive force behind the publication, using the services of the printer Louis 
Perrin, who pioneered historically allusive book design.
With a presentation inscription from the compiler Comte de Quinsonas to K mr [Louis] de 
mas-Latrie (1815–1897), historian and palaeographer, on the front wrapper. With offsetting 
of the chromolithographs (in spite of the tissue guards bound in to prevent it), the ribbon 
marker has left a browned shadow in the gutter margin between 2 pages and the margins of 
the wrappers have faded to grey-brown, but otherwise in very good condition.

VI, 22 pp. plus plates. Schwerdt, p. 119; Thiébaud, col. 763. ☞ more on our website



The animals and inhabitants of South Africa
6.  DELEGORGUE, Adulphe. Voyage dans l’Afrique australe notamment dans le territoire de Natal dans celui des Cafres Amazoulous et 
makatisses et jusqu’au tropique du Capricorne ...
Paris, (back of half-title: W. Remquet et compagnie), 1847. 2 volumes. 8°. With a lithographed frontispiece showing the author, 8 lithographed 
plates and 2 folding lithographed maps. Contemporary black half morocco, richly gold-tooled spines. € 875

First edition of an account of a voyage to south Africa by the French naturalist and hunter Adulphe Delegorgue (1814–1850). He arrived at the Cape of Good 
Hoop in 1838 and describes in great detail his six-year journey, visiting Table mountain, the Verloren valei, Hantam, Natal, and much more. During his 
travels he hunted many wild animals. In the text Delegorgue describes his hunting methods and gives (zoological) descriptions of various animals (hyena, 
hippopotamus, crocodile, elephant, and several snakes and birds). The second volume contains a catalogue of south African butterflies. Delegorgue also met 
and stayed with many different African tribes, commenting on their customs regarding marriage, religion, food, war, etc. Included at the end of the second 
volume is a vocabulary of the Zulu language.
some minor foxing. Binding slightly rubbed along the extremities. Overall in very good condition.

XVI, 580; [4], 622, [2] pp. Broc 108; Chadenat 1086; Howgego, 1800 to 1850 W4. ☞ more on our website



Extensive hunting and fishing dictionary
7.  [DELISLE DE SALES, Jean-Baptiste-Claude]. Dictionnaire théorique et 
pratique de chasse et de pêche.
Paris, son of J.B.G. musier, 1769. 2 volumes. 8°. With a small engraved illustration on 
the title-page of each part, one showing a hunting scene, the other a fishing/angling 
scene. Contemporary marbled paper wrappers. € 350

First edition of a hunting and fishing (including angling) dictionary, listing numerous terms 
and animals, by the French Jean-Baptiste-Claude Delisle de sales (1741–1816). It describes how 
to lure, catch and kill various animals (birds, mammals, fish), giving advice on setting up traps 
and choosing the right bait. It also includes a list of authors on which Delisle de sales based 
his work, including Aristotle, Belon, Buffon, Gesner, Pliny and many others, and an extensive 
preface.
Only an occasional small spot, in very good condition, wholly untrimmed. Paper wrappers 
heavily worn along the spine, front wrapper of first volume detached.

[3], [1 blank], LVII, 58–60, 1–75, [1 blank]; [3], [1 blank], 510, [5], [1 blank] pp. Schwerdt I, p. 137; Thiébaud 260. ☞ more 
on our website



Extensive manual for rural living, including hunting, domestic economy,  
raising cattle and gardening with about 61 woodcut illustrations

8.  ESTIENNE, Charles & Jean LIEBAULT. L’Agriculture, et maison rustique ... avec un brief recueil des chasses du cerf, du sanglier, du 
lievre, du renard, du blereau, du connil, du loup, des oiseaux, & de la fauconnerie ...
Including:
— Jean CLAMORGAN . La chasse du loup, necessaire a la maison rustique. En 
laquelle est contenue la nature des loups, & la maniere de les prendre, tant par chiens, 
filets, pieges qu’autre instrumens.
— [Gervais de la COURT]. La fabrique de la jauge ou diapason.
Paris Nicolas de la Vigne, 1640. 3 works in 1 volume. 4°. Title-page in red and black, 
with about 61 woodcut illustrations on integral leaves and about 21 in the text. 
Contemporary vellum, later endpapers. € 2250

Rare 1640 edition of Charles Estienne’s 1564 Maison rustique, the most popular work on country 
housekeeping. It began as an expanded but still unillustrated French translation of Estienne’s 
Latin Praedium rusticum (1554) and was further expanded over the years, with new chapters on 
the hunting of all sorts of game, a few illustrations and the Chasse du loup by 1570 (the present 
14 illustrations for wolf hunting seem to follow those of the 1602 edition), and the 21 illustra-
tions of garden plans and the illustrated treatise on measurement by 1589. This transformed it 
into an encyclopaedic practical manual on rural domestic economy.
since 1570 the Maison Rustique was published together with Clamorgan’s treatise on wolf-hunt-
ing. It here has its own series of page numbers and quire signatures and was clearly also sold 
separately. La chasse du loup describes the habits of wolves and discusses different methods 
for hunting. Clamorgan first offers observations (drawn from sources as diverse as Aristotle 
and Olaus magnus) on the natural history of wolves and the medicinal uses of preparations 
derived from wolf excrement and body parts. Later chapters address such topics as training 
bloodhounds for the hunt, how to distinguish wolf tracks from dog tracks, and various strat-
egies for capturing wolves using traps, nets and decoys. Each method is illustrated by one 
or more very attractive woodcuts. Gervais de la Court’s practical treatise on the calculation 
of tonnage, particularly the measuring of wine-casks, follows Clamorgan’s work with only a 
drop-title (pp. 47–64). The index to the main work follows.
First 2 leaves repaired in the lower fore-edge margin. Recased, with new endpapers. Vellum 
slightly loose. Otherwise in good condition.

[16], 664; 64; 16 pp. http://architectura.cesr.univ-tours.fr/Traite/Auteur/Estienne.asp?param=; Goldsmiths’ Libr. 702; 
Thiébaud, col. 353; WorldCat (5 copies). ☞ more on our website



”The most interesting contribution  
made by France to the literature of angling”

9.  [FORTIN, François]. Les ruses innocentes, dans lesquelles se voit comment 
on prend les oiseaux passagers, & les non passagers: & de plusieurs sortes de 
bêtes à quatre pieds. Avec les plus beaux secrets de la pêche dans les rivieres & 
dans les etangs. Et la maniere de faire tous les rets & filets qu’on peut s’imaginer. 
Ouvrage très curieux, utile & recreatif pour toetes personnes qui font leur selour 
à la campagne. Par F.F.F.R.D.G., dit le solitaire inventif.
Amsterdam, Daniel de la Feuille, 1695. 5 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With engraved title-
page and 66 numbered engraved plates (9 folding). Contemporary mottled calf, 
richly gold-tooled spine and binding edges. € 1250

Third edition, the first printed in Amsterdam, of a popular hunting and fishing manual. 
It teaches everything about the “true gentleman’s sports and recreation”: bird catching, 
hunting and fishing. The first three parts deal with birds and the fourth with animals, 
including instructions on making all sorts of hunting and devices, such as nets, cages, 
traps, and a guide to footprints. The last part deals with fishing, and contains according 
to Westwood and satchell “the most interesting contribution made by France to the liter-
ature of angling”. It is illustrated with 16 plates displaying nets, rods and angles.
With several numbers in ink written on first flyleaf and some occasional small spots or 
stains. Binding rubbed along the extremities, corners slightly worn. Overall a very good 
copy.

[10], 58, [4]; [4], 59–122, [3], [1 blank]; [6], 123–186, [3], [1 blank]; [4], 187–232, [2]; [6], 238–292, [3], [1 blank] pp. 
Schwerdt 181; Westwood & Satchell, Bibl. piscatoria, p. 180. ☞ more on our website



Hunting, falconry and fishing manual,  
with 90 engraved plates

10.  [FORTIN, François]. Amusemens de la chasse et de la peche, où l’on 
enseigne la manière de prendre toute forte d’oiseaux & d’animaux à quatre 
piés. Aves des instructions sur la volerie & les oiseaux qui y servent; ...
Amsterdam and Leipzig, Arkstée and merkus, 1743. 2 volumes. 12°. With 90 
folding engraved plates. Contemporary mottled, tanned sheepskin, richly 
gold-tooled spine. € 1250

Fifth edition of an extensive manual on hunting, falconry and fishing, illustrated with 
90 engraved plates showing nets, cages, traps and much more. The first volume opens 
with a preface and a table of contents. The majority of the text deals with the making 
and usage of nets, numerous ways to catch birds (especially wildfowl) and hunting 
with falcons, hawks, etc. The second volume starts with some chapters on hunting 
larger animals with dogs and on horseback, followed by chapters on fishing with traps 
and nets but also covering angling. It closes with a dictionary briefly explaining some 
often used terms.
With the bookplate of the German general Hans-Heydan von Frankenberg und 
Ludwigsdorf (1869–1946) on paste-down. some occasional spots. Bindings slightly 
rubbed. Otherwise in very good condition.

[4], XIV, 391, [1 blank]; [8], 284, [76] pp. Harting 172; Schwerdt I, 80; STCN (3 copies). ☞ more on our website



From the collection of the Princes of 
Oettingen-Wallerstein

11.  FOUILLOUX, Jacques du. La venerie [...] de nouveau reveue, et augmentée, 
outre les precedentes impressions.
Paris, Clause Cramoisy, 1624. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. (22.6 × 16.4 cm). With the 
title-page printed in red and black with woodcut vignette, 57 woodcut illustra-
tions, of which 3 full-page, woodcut musical scores, head – and tailpieces, and 
initials. 19th-century black morocco, covers and spine blind-tooled with lion motif, 
gilt turn-ins, red morocco doublures with gilt dentelle borders, red edges [CUYLS], 
inkstamp of the princes of Öttingen-Wallerstein on title, gilt monogram “AR” on 
doublure, “Bona fide sine fraude” book label. € 12 500

A sumptuously bound copy of this important illustrated 
classic on falconry. From the collection of the Princes of 
Oettingen-Wallerstein, a still extant southern German 
noble family, with their inkstamp on the title. First 
published in 1561, this work remained one of the most 
popular of its kind until the 18th century; it contains 
a wealth of interesting observations on the habits of 
animals since confirmed by naturalists. The woodcuts 
show a hunting party resting, a hunter being paid for 
shooting a deer, several kinds of antlers, the training and 
care of hounds, various tools such as spades, shovels, 
hoes, etc.; a shepherdess with her flock of sheep, and a 
three-masted ship with hunters and hounds on bord. 
Numerous hunting tunes are added as woodcut music 
in the text. The fine full-page woodcut on the reverse of 
the title page shows the author presenting his work to 
King Charles IX. – Outer margin of title reinforced on 
verso (no loss to image); scattered light spotting, lightly 
browned. Occasional remarginings. Extremities lightly 
rubbed. A handsome, well-preserved copy.
Outer margin of title reinforced on verso, scattered light 
spotting, lightly browned, extremities lightly rubbed, lower hinge split.

[4], 124, [8] pp. Souhart 153; Thiébaud, p.305; cf. Schwerdt p.153. ☞ more on our website



1640 edition of a classic hunting book,  
with 57 woodcuts

12.  FOUILLOUX, Jacques du. La venerie ... de nouveau reveuë, & 
augmentée du miroir de fauconnerie.
Paris, Pierre David, 1640. 4°. With 57 woodcut illustrations (plus 1 repeat) on 
integral leaves, including 1 on the title-page (3 full-page, further mostly 11 × 12 
cm); woodcut music notes. Lacking part 2 on hawking (38 pp.). Contemporary 
limp sheepskin parchment. € 3750

The 1640 Paris edition of Fouilloux’s classic and beautifully illustrated work on 
hunting, first published ca. 1560, here with the numerous additions first included in 
the Paris editions of 1573 and 1585, but lacking the second part on hawking (noted on 
the title-page) that was also added in the 1585 Paris edition. It discusses and illustrates 
numerous hunting dogs, the hunting of stags, wild boars, hares, foxes and badgers, 
tools (illustrated both separately and in use) and other equipment, and the medica-
tion of dogs. In addition to the main work, it includes the two poems also included 
in nearly all editions (“l’Adolescence de Jacques du Fouiloux, ...” and “Complaint du 
cerf, a monsieur du Fouilloux”, the latter by Guillaume Boucher) as well as further 
material added in 1573 and 1585 (a 1573 letter to the princes of France, Gaston de 
Foix’s poem for lovers of the hunt, Jaques du Fouilloux’s “Du rangier ou ranglier ...”, 
the “Adjonctions à la Venerie” and more).
With an early owner’s name blotted out on the title-page, leaving a small stain on the 
next 3 leaves. Lacking the much shorter part 2 on hawking, but with the main part 
on hunting complete. With the title-page somewhat worn, but otherwise in good 
condition, with only a minor defects. Binding with minor wear and a few stains, 
but also good. An extensively and beautifully illustrated edition of a classic hunting 
book.

[4], 124, [4] ll. Bibl. Mun. Rouen, Histoires de chasses, 1992, 132; Schwerdt, p. 153; Souhart, cols. 154–155; 
Thiébaud I, cols. 306–307. ☞ more on our website



Early and esteemed work on falconry,  
by the falconer of the Gonzagas’court in Mantua

13.  GIORGI, Federico. Libro ... del modo di conoscere i buoni falconi, astori, e 
sparavieri, di farli, di governarli, et di medicarli, come nella tavola si puo vedere.
Venice, Gabriel Giolito de Ferrari, 1547. 8°. With Giorgi’s woodcut phoenix printer’s 
device on title-page and a stunning larger one at the end. Blue stiff paper wrappers 
(ca. 1800). € 15 000

First edition of an early and “esteemed” (Harting) work on falconry, containing detailed infor-
mation on the breeding and training of falcons, hawks, and sparrow hawks, with notes on their 
feeding and care. It was an important source for Turberville’s The booke of faulconrie or hawking, 
the best known work on hawking of the 16th century. With a dedication to marchese Carlo 
Gonzaga, whom Giorgio appears to have served as falconer. Carlo Gonzaga was a member of 
the well-known Italian Gonzaga family, which ruled mantua from 1328 to 1708. At the Gonzaga 
court there, falconry was practiced according to ancient traditions and was an important part 
of the family’s favourite pastime: hunting.
With early owner’s inscription. several restorations in the gutter, some spots on the title-
page, thumbing in the first couple leaves, and faint dampstains in in the margins of the last 
leaves. Good copy. some brown specks on the wrappers and the spine slightly soiled, but 
otherwise good.

53, [2], [1 blank] ll. Ceresoli, p. 286; Harting 268; Schwerdt I, p. 206; Souhart, cols. 216–217; cf. G. Malacarne, Lords of the 
sky: falconry in Mantua at the time of the Gonzagas. ☞ more on our website



36 drawings of famous English thoroughbred race horses, mostly ca. 1850
14.  HALL, Harry (by and/or after), and others. segrare i Derby & Oaks [Winners at the Derby & Oaks].
[England and/or sweden], ca. 1835?-ca. 1855. 4° (24.5 × 18 cm). 36 pencil drawings of English thoroughbred race horses (7.5 × 11.5 to 11 × 16 cm), 
1 finished in ink washes and a few touched up with white or light brown. Each drawing mounted on (or occasionally drawn on) a card, loose 
in a swedish blind-blocked, textured red cloth portfolio (ca. 1860?). € 7500

A collection of 36 pencil drawings of 
famous English thoroughbred race horses 
by at least three artists, including one 
signed “Harry Hall” and several others 
clearly based directly or indirectly on his 
paintings. some horses appear in their 
stables or grounds, sometimes with a 
stable boy, groom or owner, others are 
shown carrying a jockey during a race at a 
track. The earliest horses shown include a 
beautiful pencil and ink-wash drawing of 
Camel (1822–1844), who raced from 1825 
to 1827 and won the 1826 Port stakes at 
Newmarket. He is better known as the sire 
of Touchstone (1831–1861), also shown, one 
of the most famous thoroughbreds of all 
time, who raced from 1833 to 1837.
In very good condition, with only some 
minor wrinkles in one drawing and 
faint stains in another. Portfolio good. A 
charming collection of horse drawings, 
mostly from the early 1850s.

[36] loose ll. ☞ more on our website



Beautiful watercolour of an Inuit hunting seals.
15.  [INUIT]. [Watercolour of an Inuit hunting seals in a 
kayak].
 [ca. 1839?]. Watercolour on laid paper (18.5 × 19.3 cm), in a 
passe-partout (44 × 43.5 cm). € 5000

Beautiful watercolour of an Inuit seal hunter in a kayak. The 
drawing shows a hunter carrying a paddle and preparing to strike 
a seal with a harpoon connected to an inflated bladder. Once 
attached to the seal, the bladder tires the seal and obliges to it 
reappear at the surface after a relatively short amount of time. 
On perceiving the bladder, the hunter rows up to it to kill the 
seal.
Although the artist of the watercolour is unknown, the laid paper 
on which it is drawn is probably English, with a watermark: M 
& WE|1839[?]. The last two digits are not entirely clear, but look 
more like 39 than 20, 29 or 30. The composition is related to 
an aquatint by m. Dubourg after John Heavyside Clark (1770–
1863), published in Edward Ormé’s collection Foreign field sports 
(1813–1814) titled “Greenlanders seal catching”. The watercolour 
and the aquatint could have been based on the same original, 
but is more probable that the watercolour is a somewhat more 
artistic drawing based on the aquatint. The artist apparently had 
a particular fascination for the water; applying numerous parallel 
strokes to suggest the waves and foam of the sea. similar to the 
aquatint, the dress of the hunter does not seem particularly suited 
to the climate of the arctic. In the watercolour his hat has turned 
into some sort of turban, which together with the stripes of his 
coat, brings to mind the orientalist designs fashionable in the 
eighteenth century.
With a few small tears at the foot of the drawing; in very good 
condition.

 ☞ more on our website



Practical illustrated 19th-century animal hunting guide on animal traps,  
hunting with dogs and shotguns

16.  JOURDAIN, François Xavier Félix. Traité général des chasses a courre et a tir; contenant des principes sûrs pour la propagation du 
gibier, et la destruction des animaux nuisibles; ...et enfin l’histoire naturelle des animaux qui se trouvent en France, et la manière de les chasser; 
suivi d’un vocabulaire explicatif des termes usités par les chasseurs, et des nouvelles fanfares que l’on sonne en chasse.
Paris, Audot, 1822.
With: (2) [KRESZ, M]. Traité des chasses aux pièges. supplément au traité général de toutes les chasses. Contenant. La description de tous 
les pièges, et la manière de prendre les lièvres et lapins, et les diverses espèces d’oiseaux qui se trouvent en France.
Paris, Audot, 1822. 2 works, each in 2 volumes. 8°. Ad 1 with 20 engravings and 16 aquatints (1 folding) by susemihl, showing shotguns, sporting 
dogs and hunting scenes with the dogs, and 12 engraved pages at the end of vol. 1 containing the music for “33” [= 32] short calls, fanfares and 
other tunes associated with the hunt. Ad 2 with 58 engravings and 2 aquatints by susemihl, showing several animal traps and birds. Both works 
bound in contemporary half calf,. € 4250

First edition of two extensive French manuals on shooting, coursing and 
animal traps with attractive hunting illustrations, published at the beginning 
of the 19th century. The first work by François Xavier Félix Jourdain tells 
everything the hunter needs to know. He gives information about training 
sporting dogs, and elaborates on when and where guns are needed, which un 
one should choose in various circumstances and how it should be used. He 
also describes the habits of wild animals, including the usual periods of their 
migrations.
Kresz presents the second work as a supplement to Jourdain, but it proved 
popular in its own right and is now a famous work on traps as well as indis-
pensable supplement to the Traité général des chasses. It describes all kinds of 
traps and how they can be used to catch birds, hares and rabbits alive. The 
plates show these several kinds of animal traps. The second volume of each 
work includes a 24-page catalogue of Audot’s publications, dated may and 
December 1822 respectively.
With some pencilled braces in the margin to mark certain passages in the 
text. With the bookplate “Constanter” on the front pastedowns and the 
library stamp of Tilhører Grevskabet Christiansholm on the half-titles of all 
volumes. Bindings slightly worn around the edges, some minor foxing, both 
otherwise a complete set in good condition.

[4], XIV, 311; [3]; [4], 24, 323, [3]; VII, [1], 192; [4], 24, 175, [1 blank] pp. Bibl. Jeanson I, 301; 
Schwerdt I, p. 273 & p. 287–288; Souhart 690; Thiébaud pp. 522 & 533–534. ☞ more on our website



The most important early Dutch book on hunting
17.  MERULA, Paulus. Placaten ende ordonnancien op ‘t stuck vande wildernissen.
The Hague, Beuckel Cornelisz. Nieulandt, 1605. 3 parts in 1 volume. small 2° (31 × 20 
cm). With attractive engraved title-page (showing Diana, goddess of the hunt, a 
hunter and a falconer surrounding an elaborate cartouche together with hounds, 
birds of prey, and prey) and 2 double-page woodcut plates showing the castles of 
Teylingen and Warmond. Contemporary vellum. € 9500

First edition of the most important early Dutch book on hunting (“das wichtigste Buch der 
frühen niederländischen Jagdliteratur” Lindner). It is divided into three “books”, the first 
on forestry (including regulations for hunting grounds and the preservation of wildlife), the 
second on hunting and the third on falconry. While the first is an exhaustive collection of 
laws and regulations, the others give a more general overview of hunting and falconry in the 
Low Countries.
With a corner cut off a flyleaf removing an old owner’s inscription, minor water stains in the 
foot margin and some occasional faint browning, otherwise in very good condition.

[24], 264; 124; 59, [1 blank] pp. Harting 84; Lindner 11.2447.01; Schwerdt II, p. 24; Souhart, col. 329; for the author: 
NNBW II, cols. 902–904. ☞ more on our website



One of the rarest of all African big game hunting books, beautifully illustrated
18.  POTOCKI, Józef and Piotr STACHIEWICZ. Notatki mysliwskie Z Afryki: somali.
Warsaw, Gebethner & Wolff, 1897. Large 4° (40 × 31 cm). With a colour-printed frontispiece, 18 photogravure plates (5 double-page), 5 numbered 
full-page tinted plates, and ca. 60 illustrations in text (mostly tinted). Publisher’s original pictorial beige cloth, with a lion’s head on the front 
board and zebra-patterned endpapers. € 3250

Well-illustrated first edition, in the 
original Polish, of “one of the rarest of 
all African big game hunting books” 
(Czech) by the Polish count Józef 
Potocki (1862–1922), a renowned big 
game hunter and breeder of Arabian 
horses. In 1895 he went on safari to 
somaliland and afterwards wrote the 
present volume to commemorate the 
trip. The illustrations were made by 
the notable Polish painter and illus-
trator Piotr stachiewicz (1858–1938) 
and include 18 beautiful photogra-
vures of his paintings, including 5 
double-page. It was translated into 
English a few years later as Sport in 
Somaliland (1900), a much sought 
after publication and usually much 
more expensive, but equally rare.
some foxing throughout, binding 
slightly soiled and one hinge slightly 
damaged. A good copy.

133, [1] pp. K.P. Czech, Bibl. African big game 
hunting, p. 133. ☞ more on our website



”One of the most noted Italian books on hunting” 
(Schwerdt)

19.  RAIMONDI, Eugenio. Delle caccie ... libri quattro ...
(Colophon: Naples, Lazaro scoriggio, 1626). 4°. With an engraved title-page and 
13 full-page engraved illustrations (plus 8 repeats) on integral leaves. Contemporary 
limp sheepskin parchment. € 5000

second edition (with new and more extensive illustrations and some additions) of one of the 
most noted Italian books on hunting, also including falconry, fishing and husbandry. On 
pp. 41–78 ‘’the different kinds of falcons and hawks are described, as well as the method of 
training and flying the goshawk and sparrow-hawk, the former of which was much used in 
Italy in the seventeenth century for taking partridges and phaesants.” While on pp. 80–137 
“the qualities of a good falconer are noted, the mode of training falcons, making them to 
the hood, &c., and general advice as to feeding and moulting’’ (Harting). The fourth book 
(pp. 335–470) deals with fishing and is divided in 196 brief chapters on catching different 
fish species, accompanied by an engraved plate depicting fishermen with nets along a coast.
With bookplate and embossed stamp. Restoration to a tear in one engraving (K4) and some 
modern marginal restorations; but otherwise in good condition, with a few worm holes in 
the margin of quires X–Z. The vellum is partly detached from the bookblock, revealing the 
binding structure and the printed waste use to line the spine. One of the most noted Italian 
books on hunting, in the much better illustrated second edition.

[56], 635, [1 blank] pp. Harting, Bibl. Accipitraria 277; Schwerdt II, p. 123; Westwood & Satchell, Bibl. piscatoria, p. 
174. ☞ more on our website



Portraits of the Godolphin Arabian,  
Flying Childers, Lath and 37 other race horses

20.  ROBERTS, James. The sportsman’s companion: or portraitures, pedigrees and 
performances, of the most eminent race horses & stallions, represented in variety of 
attitudes.
London, J. Barker, [1798?]. 8° (22.5 × 15 cm). With a letterpress title-page, 40 numbered 
plates of famous race horses drawn by James Roberts and engraved by Henry Roberts, 
each with a portrait of the horse and rider (ca. 8.5 × 12 cm), detailed information about 
the horse and owner and most with an engraved vignette at the foot, engraved index 
leaf, and publisher’s 4-page letterpress catalogue (with woodcut of 2 cocks fighting). 
Contemporary tan laid paper wrappers. € 15 000

Extremely rare second edition of a book of plates depicting famous race horses active in 
England in the period 1708 to 1755, each shown with its rider and/or stable-hand, and 
recording its owner, pedigree (one traced back to a horse imported from Aleppo for Oliver 
Cromwell in 1657), qualities and racing record. It is printed from the original plates of ca. 
1760. The final plate shows the most famous race horse of all, the Godolphin Arabian, foaled 
in Yemen around 1724.
With 2 small tears and a few minor spots and smudges, but still in good condition and mostly 
untrimmed, with nearly all deckles intact. Wrapper somewhat dirty and worn, with the foot of 
the back wrapper damage. A rare and remarkable record of race horses in 18th-century England.

[6] pp. plus 40 plates and index plate. Cf. ESTC N23610 & T50352 (3 copies of 1st ed. [1760?]); Huth, Horses and equitation, 
p. 38 (“1760” & “1820” eds.); KVK & WorldCat (3 copies, “[1820?]”). ☞ more on our website



Laudatory poem on falconry and angling
21.  SOMERVILLE, William. Field-sports. A poem. Humbly address’d to His Royal 
Highness the Prince.
London, printed [by Willam Bowyer] for J. stagg, 1742. Folio. With large woodcut 
headpiece and woodcut factotum. 19th-century gold-tooled mottled calf, gold-tooled 
turn-ins. Rebacked, with the original back-strip laid down. € 2500

First edition of a poem, praising falconry and angling, by the English poet William somerville 
(1675–1742). It covers different types of falconry, including chasing stags with eagles “after the 
manner of the Asiatic princes” and hawking partridges and larks. It is said to be somerville’s last 
poem, which can be seen as an addition to one of his most popular poems, The chase (1735).
Only very slightly browned, otherwise in very good condition.

[6], 14 pp. ESTC T139403; Foxon S569; Schwerdt II, p. 168; not in Thiebaud. ☞ more on our website



”An entertaining book  
on the evil consequences of excessive hunting”

22.  SPANGENBERG, Cyriacus. Jagteuffel. Bestendiger und Wolgegründter 
bericht, wie ferrn die Jagten rechtmessig und zugelassen. Und widerumb, warinn sie ... 
gottloss, gewaltsam, unrecht und verdamlich seind, ...
(Colophon: Frankfurt am main, heirs of Georg Raben and Weygand Hanen), 1566. 
8°. With the title-page printed in red and black and with a woodcut illustration. 
18th-century vellum. € 2650

A popular work on the proper way of hunting, by the German theologian and Protestant 
reformer Cyriacus spangenberg (1528–1604). It opens with a list of cited authors and an intro-
duction. The first twelve chapters explain the proper and righteous way of hunting, which 
seldom happens according to spangenberg. The next twenty chapters describe the harm and evil 
that will fall upon those who hunt excessively or unjustly, mostly directed to the aristocracy. “An 
entertaining book on the evil consequences of excessive hunting” (schwerdt). The first edition 
was published in 1560; the present is the fourth.
slightly browned, with occasionally a small spot or stain. Overall in very good condition.

132 ll. Lindner 11.1937.15; Schwerdt II, p. 170; USTC 668119 (2 copies); VD16 S7614 (3 copies). ☞ more on our website



Great hunting print series (including falconry),  
with engraved title-print & 104 very large prints, engraved 1578-ca. 1596/1612

23.  STRADANUS, Johannes (Jan van der STRAET). Venationes ferarum, avium, piscium. Pugnae bestiariorum: & mutuae bestiarum, ...
Antwerp, Johannes Galle, ca. 1665/75 [engraved 1578-ca. 1596/1612]. Oblong 1° (26.5 × 36 cm). With an engraved title-print and 104 numbered 
engraved prints (plate size 21.5 × 29.5 cm; image size 20.5 × 29.5 cm), each with a verse caption in 2 columns in the foot of the plate (mostly 4 
lines, occasionally 2 lines). Half parchment (ca. 1880?). € 55 000

Rare complete set of stradanus’s magnificent series of 104 large 
hunting prints, including falconry, fishing and even bee-keeping, 
engraved in the years 1578 to ca. 1596 by Philips Galle and others 
associated with him. It includes scenes of catching birds of prey and 
of hunting with them, not only hawks or falcons, but also owls. 
The other hunting prints show the hunting of elephants, various 
wild cats, wild boars, bears, crocodiles and other big game, apes 
(putting on boots!), smaller animals such as rabbits, badgers and 
porcupines, but also unicorns, fauns (playing pan-pipes!), giant 
snakes, dragons, sea monsters and other mythical creatures. some 
scenes are certainly disturbing for anyone who cares about animals: 
one shows a live elephant with its trunk cut off.
The Belgian Johannes stradanus “was employed by Duke Cosimo 
de’ medici in Florence, who commissioned him to make a number 
of designs for tapestries representing fowling, fishing and hunting 
scenes, for the adornment of twenty rooms in the Palace of Peggio-
a-Cajano. The present set of ‘Venationes’ was engraved from these 
beautiful and original compositions” (schwerdt).
With a ca. 1900 armorial bookplate of C.m. Wakefield. With 
numerous mostly marginal tears (about 18 repaired with tape), a 
few running into the caption and about 5 into the print image, 
one leaf with browned margins and the last sheet cut down close 
to the plate at the head, fore-edge and foot, stitching holes from a 
previous binding in the gutter. Each leaf is a full sheet, but about 
20 have been backed with half-sheets of 19th-century laid paper. A 
rare complete set of a magnificent hunting print series, including 
falconry.

[1], 104 engraved ll. New Hollstein ... Johannes Stradanus 422–464 & 465–526, ... Philips Galle 519–562, ... Collaert dynasty 1491–1529; Thiébaud col. 858; cf. Schwerdt, pp. 226–228; Souhart, col. 446; not in 
Harting, Bibl. accipitraria. ☞ more on our website



Very thorough hunting manual
24.  THON, Christian Friedrich Gottlieb (Dirk BOMHOFF Hz., transl.). Volledige jagersschool of kort begrip der geheele jagt. Een 
hand – en leerboek in alphabetische orde voor jagers, vogelaars, landbouwkundigen en liefhebbers van de natuurlijke historie ...
Arnhem, J.G. meijer, 1835. 8°. With frontispiece, illustrated title-page and 2 folding plates, one showing the tracks of various animals and 
hunting spears and knives and the other showing different sorts of traps. Original publisher’s green boards. € 1250

First and only edition of the Dutch 
translation of Christian Friedrich 
Gottlieb Thon’s Vollständige 
Jägerschule oder Inbegriff der ganzen 
Jagdwissenschaft (Ilmenau 1834), 
with the same plates plus an extra 
frontispiece showing a stag hunt, 
and an illustrated title-page. It not 
only covers all aspects of hunting, 
including hunting laws, fishing, 
trapping and many more, but also 
gives very extensive descriptions of 
all sorts of wild animals and birds.
Restored tear in one of the folding 
plates, stain in the margin of 
the first and last pages. spine 
slightly worn. Otherwise in good 
condition.

[8], 588, [4] pp. Lindner 11.2495.01. ☞ 
more on our website



More books, prints, photographs & manuscripts, 
related to fishing & hunting

available at our websites:
www.forumrarebooks.com/category/horses_hunting_

sport_games/falconry_fishing_hunting.html
www.asherbooks.com/category/horses_hunting_
sport_games/falconry_fishing_hunting.html



Previously published and available for 
download at our websites

www.forumrarebooks.com
www.asherbooks.com
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